
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

MD199

199
ANKLE BRACE / LACE

INTENDED USE
Best for helping to prevent and/or recover from common ankle sprains.

SIZE

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

WARNINGS & PRECAUTIONS
This product is not a substitute for medical care. Always seek professional medical advice for the diagnosis and 
treatment of pain, injury or irritation. Ankle braces are designed to help reduce the frequency and severity of ankle 
injuries and provide extra ankle support during athletic activities. However, no ankle brace can prevent all ankle 
injuries and no guarantee is made, either expresses or implied, that any injury will be prevented with this equipment.

DIRECTIONS
Self-explanatory. 

CONTENTS
The product is provided nonsterile and is intended to be reusable on the same person multiple times. The product is 
manufactured out of 50% PVC/49% polyester/1% rubber.   
Not made with Natural Rubber Latex. 

CLEANING
Machine wash warm. Drip dry only.

STORAGE
When not in use, store in a cool, dry place.

DISPOSAL
Check product for excessive wear prior to each use. Discard the device if it shows signs of excessive wear and replace 
with a new product as necessary. 

WHEN TO CONSULT A HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONAL
Consult a healthcare professional if experiencing any adverse reaction to the device including skin reaction or 
changes in condition. 
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ANKLE BRACE / LACE

NOTICE TO USER AND/OR PATIENT
In the event of an adverse incident related to the device, remove the device and report the incident to the 
manufacturer. 

LABEL SYMBOLS
The symbols used on the product label or product literature are defined in the Symbols Legend here: www.usb-eifu.
eu/symbols
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

MD199

199
CHEVILLÈRE À LACETS AVEC TIGES 

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Idéal pour prévenir et/ou récupérer des entorses de la cheville courantes.

TAILLE

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
Ce produit ne remplace pas les soins médicaux. Consultez toujours un professionnel de la santé pour le diagnostic 
et le traitement de la douleur, des blessures ou des irritations. Les orthèses de cheville sont conçues pour réduire la 
fréquence et la gravité des blessures à la cheville et fournir un soutien supplémentaire pendant les activités sportives. 
Cependant, aucune orthèse de cheville ne peut prévenir toutes les blessures à la cheville, et aucune garantie, explicite 
ou implicite, n’est donnée quant à la prévention de toute blessure avec cet équipement.

INSTRUCTIONS
Autonome

CONTENU 
Le produit est non stérile et est destiné à être réutilisé sur la même personne à plusieurs reprises. Le produit est 
fabriqué à partir de 50% de PVC/49% de polyester/1% de caoutchouc. Ne contient pas de latex naturel.

NETTOYAGE
Lavage en machine à l’eau tiède. Séchage à l’égouttage uniquement.

STOCKAGE
Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, ranger dans un endroit frais et sec.

ÉLIMINATION
Vérifiez le produit pour l’usure excessive avant chaque utilisation. Jetez le dispositif s’il présente des signes d’usure 
excessive et remplacez-le par un nouveau produit si nécessaire.

QUAND CONSULTER UN PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ
Consultez un professionnel de la santé en cas de réaction indésirable au dispositif, y compris une réaction cutanée ou 
des changements d’état de santé.
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CHEVILLÈRE À LACETS AVEC TIGES 

AVIS À L’UTILISATEUR ET/OU AU PATIENT
En cas d’incident indésirable lié au dispositif, retirez le dispositif et signalez l’incident au fabricant.

SYMBOLES DE L’ÉTIQUETTE
 Les symboles utilisés sur l’étiquette du produit ou dans la documentation du produit sont définis dans la Légende des 
Symboles disponible ici : www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

MD199

199
KNÖCHELSTÜTZE MIT SPANNSTÄBEN UND SCHNÜRUNG 

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSER GEBRAUCH
Ideal zur Vorbeugung und/oder Genesung von häufigen Sprunggelenksverstauchungen.

GRÖSSE

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

WARNHINWEISE & VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Dieses Produkt ersetzt keine medizinische Versorgung. Suchen Sie immer professionellen medizinischen Rat zur 
Diagnose und Behandlung von Schmerzen, Verletzungen oder Irritationen. Knöchelbandagen sind darauf ausgelegt, 
die Häufigkeit und Schwere von Knöchelverletzungen zu reduzieren und zusätzliche Unterstützung während 
sportlicher Aktivitäten zu bieten. Es kann jedoch keine Knöchelbandage alle Knöchelverletzungen verhindern, und 
es wird keine Garantie, weder ausdrücklich noch stillschweigend, abgegeben, dass Verletzungen mit diesem Gerät 
verhindert werden.

ANLEITUNG
Selbstverständlich

INHALT
Das Produkt ist nicht steril und soll mehrfach von derselben Person wiederverwendet werden. Das Produkt besteht 
aus 50% PVC/49% Polyester/1% Gummi. Enthält kein Naturkautschuklatex.

REINIGUNG
Maschinenwäsche warm. Nur tropfnass trocknen.

LAGERUNG
Bei Nichtgebrauch an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren.

ENTSORGUNG
Überprüfen Sie das Produkt auf übermäßigen Verschleiß vor jeder Verwendung. Entsorgen Sie das Gerät, wenn es 
Anzeichen von übermäßigem Verschleiß zeigt, und ersetzen Sie es bei Bedarf durch ein neues Produkt.

WANN EINEN GESUNDHEITSDIENSTLEISTER AUFSUCHEN
Konsultieren Sie einen Gesundheitsfachmann, wenn es zu unerwünschten Reaktionen auf das Gerät kommt, 
einschließlich Hautreaktionen oder Veränderungen des Zustands.
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KNÖCHELSTÜTZE MIT SPANNSTÄBEN UND SCHNÜRUNG 

BENACHRICHTIGUNG AN DEN BENUTZER UND/ODER PATIENTEN
 Im Falle eines unerwünschten Vorfalls im Zusammenhang mit dem Gerät entfernen Sie das Gerät und melden Sie 
den Vorfall dem Hersteller.

ETIKETTSYMBOLE
Die auf dem Produktetikett oder in der Produktliteratur verwendeten Symbole sind in der Symbolslegenden definiert, 
die hier zu finden ist: www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

MD199

199
CAVIGLIERA A LACCI CON STECCHE 

UTILIZZO PREVISTO
Ideale per prevenire e/o recuperare da comuni distorsioni alla caviglia.

TAGLIA

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Questo prodotto non sostituisce l’assistenza medica. Cerca sempre il parere di un professionista medico per la 
diagnosi e il trattamento del dolore, delle lesioni o delle irritazioni. Le fasce per caviglia sono progettate per ridurre la 
frequenza e la gravità delle lesioni alla caviglia e fornire supporto extra durante le attività sportive. Tuttavia, nessuna 
fascia per caviglia può prevenire tutte le lesioni alla caviglia, e non viene fornita alcuna garanzia, né esplicita né 
implicita, che qualsiasi lesione sarà prevenuta con questo apparecchio.

ISTRUZIONI
Autoesplicativo

CONTENUTO
 Il prodotto non è sterile ed è destinato a essere riutilizzato più volte sulla stessa persona. Il prodotto è realizzato al 
50% in PVC/49% in poliestere/1% in gomma. Non contiene lattice di gomma naturale.

PULIZIA
Lavare in lavatrice con acqua calda. Asciugare solo a gocciolamento.

CONSERVAZIONE
Quando non in uso, conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto.

SMALTIMENTO
Controllare il prodotto per l’usura eccessiva prima di ogni uso. Gettare il dispositivo se mostra segni di usura eccessiva 
e sostituirlo con un nuovo prodotto se necessario.

QUANDO CONSULTARE UN PROFESSIONISTA SANITARIO
Consultare un professionista sanitario in caso di reazione avversa al dispositivo, incluse reazioni cutanee o 
cambiamenti di condizione.
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CAVIGLIERA A LACCI CON STECCHE 

AVVISO ALL’UTENTE E/O AL PAZIENTE
In caso di incidente avverso correlato al dispositivo, rimuovere il dispositivo e segnalare l’incidente al produttore.

SIMBOLI DELL’ETICHETTA
 I simboli utilizzati sull’etichetta del prodotto o sulla documentazione del prodotto sono definiti nella Legenda dei 
Simboli disponibile qui: www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

MD199

199
TOBILLERA CON CORDONES Y PLETINAS 

USO PREVISTO
Ideal para prevenir y/o recuperarse de esguinces de tobillo comunes.

TAMAÑO

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
Este producto no sustituye la atención médica. Siempre busque asesoramiento médico profesional para el 
diagnóstico y tratamiento del dolor, lesiones o irritaciones. Los soportes de tobillo están diseñados para reducir 
la frecuencia y gravedad de las lesiones de tobillo y proporcionar apoyo adicional durante actividades deportivas. 
Sin embargo, ningún soporte de tobillo puede prevenir todas las lesiones de tobillo y no se garantiza, ni de forma 
expresa ni implícita, que este equipo prevenga cualquier lesión.

INSTRUCCIONES
Autoexplicativo

CONTENIDO
El producto no es estéril y está destinado a ser reutilizado varias veces por la misma persona. El producto está 
fabricado con un 50% de PVC/49% de poliéster/1% de caucho. No contiene látex de caucho natural.

LIMPIEZA
Lavar a máquina con agua tibia. Secar solo por goteo.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Cuando no esté en uso, almacenar en un lugar fresco y seco.

ELIMINACIÓN
Revise el producto en busca de desgaste excesivo antes de cada uso. Descarte el dispositivo si muestra signos de 
desgaste excesivo y reemplácelo por un producto nuevo según sea necesario.

CUÁNDO CONSULTAR A UN PROFESIONAL DE LA SALUD
Consulte a un profesional de la salud si experimenta alguna reacción adversa al dispositivo, incluyendo reacciones en 
la piel o cambios en su estado de salud.
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TOBILLERA CON CORDONES Y PLETINAS 

AVISO AL USUARIO Y/O PACIENTE
En caso de un incidente adverso relacionado con el dispositivo, retire el dispositivo y notifique el incidente al 
fabricante.

SÍMBOLOS DE LA ETIQUETA
Los símbolos utilizados en la etiqueta del producto o en la literatura del producto están definidos en la Leyenda de 
Símbolos que se encuentra aquí: www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

MD199

199
TALA DE TORNOZELO / COM ATACADORES E HASTES 

USO PRETENDIDO
Ideal para prevenir e/ou recuperar de entorses no tornozelo comuns.

TAMANHO

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
Este produto não substitui os cuidados médicos. Procure sempre aconselhamento médico profissional para o 
diagnóstico e tratamento de dor, lesões ou irritações. As talas de tornozelo são projetadas para reduzir a frequência e 
gravidade de lesões no tornozelo e fornecer suporte adicional durante atividades atléticas. No entanto, nenhuma tala 
de tornozelo pode prevenir todas as lesões no tornozelo, e não há garantia, expressa ou implícita, de que qualquer 
lesão será evitada com este equipamento.

INSTRUÇÕES
Autoexplicativo

CONTEÚDO
O produto não é estéril e destina-se a ser reutilizado várias vezes na mesma pessoa. O produto é fabricado com 50% 
de PVC/49% de poliéster/1% de borracha. Não contém látex de borracha natural.

LIMPEZA
Lavar à máquina com água quente. Secar apenas por gotejamento.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Quando não estiver em uso, armazenar em local fresco e seco.

ELIMINAÇÃO
 Verifique o produto quanto ao desgaste excessivo antes de cada uso. Descarte o dispositivo se mostrar sinais de 
desgaste excessivo e substitua por um novo produto, conforme necessário.

QUANDO CONSULTAR UM PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE
Consulte um profissional de saúde se tiver alguma reação adversa ao dispositivo, incluindo reações na pele ou 
alterações no estado de saúde.
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TALA DE TORNOZELO / COM ATACADORES E HASTES 

AVISO AO USUÁRIO E/OU PACIENTE
Em caso de um incidente adverso relacionado com o dispositivo, remova o dispositivo e reporte o incidente ao 
fabricante.

SÍMBOLOS DA ETIQUETA
Os símbolos usados no rótulo do produto ou na literatura do produto estão definidos na Legenda de Símbolos aqui:  
www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

MD199

199
ENKELBRACE / MET VETERS EN BALEIEN 

BEDOELD GEBRUIK
Ideaal om veelvoorkomende enkelverstuikingen te voorkomen en/of te herstellen.

MAAT

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Dit product vervangt geen medische zorg. Raadpleeg altijd een professionele arts voor de diagnose en behandeling 
van pijn, verwondingen of irritaties. Enkelbraces zijn ontworpen om de frequentie en ernst van enkelblessures 
te verminderen en extra enkelondersteuning te bieden tijdens sportieve activiteiten. Er kan echter geen enkele 
enkelbrace alle enkelblessures voorkomen, en er wordt geen garantie gegeven, expliciet of impliciet, dat enige 
blessure zal worden voorkomen met deze apparatuur.

INSTRUCTIES
Zelfverklarend

INHOUD
Het product is niet steriel en is bedoeld voor hergebruik door dezelfde persoon. Het product is vervaardigd uit 50% 
PVC/49% polyester/1% rubber. Bevat geen natuurlijk rubberlatex.

REINIGING
Wassen in de machine op warme temperatuur. Alleen druppelsgewijs drogen.

OPSLAG
Bewaren op een koele, droge plaats wanneer niet in gebruik.

AFVALVERWERKING
Controleer het product op overmatige slijtage voor elk gebruik. Gooi het apparaat weg als het tekenen van 
overmatige slijtage vertoont, en vervang het indien nodig door een nieuw product.

WANNEER EEN ZORGVERLENER RAADPLEGEN
Raadpleeg een zorgprofessional bij eventuele nadelige reacties op het apparaat, inclusief huidreacties of 
veranderingen in de gezondheidstoestand.
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ENKELBRACE / MET VETERS EN BALEIEN 

MEDEDELING AAN DE GEBRUIKER EN/OF PATIËNT
In geval van een ongewenst incident gerelateerd aan het apparaat, verwijder het apparaat en meld het incident bij de 
fabrikant.

ETIKETSYMBOLEN
De symbolen die op het productetiket of in de productliteratuur worden gebruikt, zijn gedefinieerd in het 
Symboollegenda hier: www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

MD199

199
ГЛЕЗЕН БРЕЙС / С ВРЪЗКИ И ПРУЖИННИ СТОЙКИ 

ПРЕДВИДЕНО ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ
Идеален за предотвратяване и/или възстановяване от обичайни изкълчвания на глезена.

РАЗМЕР

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
Този продукт не замества медицинска грижа. Винаги търсете професионална медицинска консултация за 
диагноза и лечение на болка, наранявания или раздразнения. Глезените ленти са проектирани да намаляват 
честотата и сериозността на нараняванията на глезена и предоставят допълнителна поддръжка по време на 
спортни дейности. Все пак, нито една глезената лента не може да предотврати всички наранявания на глезена, 
и не се прави гаранция, нито изразена, нито подразбираща се, че с този екипмент ще бъдат предотвратени 
всички наранявания.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ
Самообяснителен

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ
Продуктът не е стерилен и е предназначен да се използва повече от веднъж от същата лице. Продуктът е 
изработен от 50% ПВЦ/49% полиестер/1% каучук. Не съдържа естествен каучуков латекс.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ
Пере на топло в пералня. Сушете само на капка.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Когато не се използва, съхранявайте на хладно и сухо място.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ
Проверете продукта за прекомерно износване преди всяка употреба. Изхвърлете устройството, ако показва 
признаци на прекомерно износване и го заменете с нов продукт при необходимост.

КОГА ДА СЕ КОНСУЛТИРАТЕ СЪС ЗДРАВЕН СПЕЦИАЛИСТ
Консултирайте се с лекар, ако изпитвате някакви неблагоприятни реакции на устройството, включително 
кожни реакции или промени в състоянието си.
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ГЛЕЗЕН БРЕЙС / С ВРЪЗКИ И ПРУЖИННИ СТОЙКИ 

СЪОБЩЕНИЕ ДО ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ И/ИЛИ ПАЦИЕНТА
В случай на нежелан инцидент, свързан с устройството, премахнете устройството и съобщете за инцидента на 
производителя.

СИМВОЛИ НА ЕТИКЕТА
Символите, използвани на етикета на продукта или в продуктовата документация, са определени в Легенда за 
символите тук: www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE

MD199

199
STEZNIK ZA NOŽNI ZGLOB NA VEZANJE S POTPOROM

PREDVIĐENA UPORABA
Najbolje za sprečavanje i/ili oporavak od uobičajenih uganuća gležnja.

VELIČINA

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

UPOZORENJA I MJERE OPREZA
Ovaj proizvod ne zamjenjuje medicinsku skrb. Uvijek potražite profesionalni medicinski savjet za dijagnozu i liječenje 
boli, ozljeda ili nadražaja. Čarape za gležanj namijenjene su smanjenju učestalosti i ozbiljnosti ozljeda gležnja i 
pružanju dodatne podrške tijekom sportskih aktivnosti. Međutim, nijedna čarapa za gležanj ne može spriječiti sve 
ozljede gležnja, i ne jamči se, niti izričito niti implicitno, da će ovom opremom biti spriječena bilo koja ozljeda.

UPUTE
Samorazumljiv

SADRŽAJ
Proizvod nije sterilan i namijenjen je višekratnoj uporabi od strane iste osobe. Proizvod je izrađen od 50% PVC/49% 
poliestera/1% gume. Ne sadrži prirodni lateks.

ČIŠĆENJE
 Pranje u perilici na toplom programu. Samo sušenje curenjem.

POHRANA
Kada se ne koristi, čuvati na hladnom i suhom mjestu.

ODLAGANJE
Provjerite proizvod na prekomjerno trošenje prije svake uporabe. Odbacite uređaj ako pokazuje znakove 
prekomjernog trošenja i zamijenite ga novim proizvodom prema potrebi.

KADA SE POSAVJETOVATI S MEDICINSKIM STRUČNJAKOM
Posavjetujte se s zdravstvenim profesionalcem ako doživite bilo kakvu nepoželjnu reakciju na uređaj, uključujući 
reakcije kože ili promjene u stanju.
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STEZNIK ZA NOŽNI ZGLOB NA VEZANJE S POTPOROM

OBAVIJEST KORISNIKU I/ILI PACIJENTU
U slučaju nepoželjnog događaja povezanog s uređajem, uklonite uređaj i prijavite incident proizvođaču.

SIMBOLI NA NALJEPNICI
Simboli korišteni na naljepnici proizvoda ili u literaturi proizvoda definirani su u Legendi simbola ovdje: www.usb-eifu.
eu/symbols
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

MD199

199
KOTNÍKOVÁ ORTÉZA / NA ŠNĚROVÁNÍ S VÝZTUHAMI 

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ
 Ideální pro prevenci a/nebo zotavení se z běžných výronů kotníku.

VELIKOST

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

VAROVÁNÍ A OPATŘENÍ
Tento produkt nenahrazuje lékařskou péči. Vždy vyhledejte profesionální lékařský názor k diagnostice a léčbě bolesti, 
zranění nebo podráždění. Kostníky na kotník jsou navrženy k tomu, aby snižovaly frekvenci a závažnost zranění kotníku 
a poskytovaly během sportovních aktivit dodatečnou podporu. Nicméně žádná kostníka na kotník nemůže zabránit 
všem zraněním kotníku, a není poskytována žádná záruka, ať už vyjádřená nebo implicitní, že tímto vybavením bude 
zabráněno jakémukoli zranění.

POKYNY
Samozřejmý

OBSAH
Výrobek není sterilní a je určen k opakovanému použití na stejné osobě. Výrobek je vyroben z 50% PVC/49% 
polyester/1% pryže. Neobsahuje přírodní kaučukový latex.

ČIŠTĚNÍ
Prát v pračce na teplém programu. Pouze kápnutím usušit.

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Když není v použití, skladujte na chladném a suchém místě.

LIKVIDACE
Před každým použitím zkontrolujte výrobek na nadměrné opotřebení. Pokud projevuje známky nadměrného 
opotřebení, vyhoďte zařízení a vyměňte ho za nový výrobek podle potřeby.

KDY SE PORADIT S LÉKAŘEM NEBO ZDRAVOTNÍM PROFESIONÁLEM
Konzultujte zdravotního pracovníka, pokud máte jakoukoli nepříznivou reakci na zařízení, včetně kožních reakcí nebo 
změn v zdravotním stavu.
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KOTNÍKOVÁ ORTÉZA / NA ŠNĚROVÁNÍ S VÝZTUHAMI 

OZNÁMENÍ UŽIVATELI A/NEBO PACIENTOVI
V případě nežádoucí události související s zařízením odstraňte zařízení a nahlaste událost výrobci.

SYMBOLY NA ŠTÍTKU
Symboly použité na štítku výrobku nebo v dokumentaci výrobku jsou definovány v Legendě symbolů zde:  
www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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BRUGSANVISNING

MD199

199
ANKELSTØTTE / MED SNØRER OG STÆNGER 

FORVENTET ANVENDELSE
Bedst til at forebygge og/eller komme sig efter almindelige forstuvninger i anklen.

STØRRELSE

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
Dette produkt erstatter ikke lægebehandling. Søg altid professionel læge rådgivning til diagnosticering og 
behandling af smerter, skader eller irritation. Ankelbandager er designet til at reducere hyppigheden og 
alvorligheden af ankelskader og give ekstra ankelstøtte under sportsaktiviteter. Dog kan ingen ankelbandage 
forhindre alle ankelskader, og der gives ingen garanti, hverken udtrykkelig eller underforstået, for at nogen skade vil 
blive forhindret med dette udstyr.

INSTRUKTIONER
Selvforklarende

INDHOLD
Produktet er ikke sterilt og er beregnet til at blive genanvendt af den samme person flere gange. Produktet er 
fremstillet af 50% PVC/49% polyester/1% gummi. Indeholder ikke naturligt latex.

RENGØRING
Maskinvask ved varmt vand. Kun dryp tørring.

OPBEVARING
Opbevar et køligt og tørt sted, når det ikke er i brug.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Tjek produktet for overdreven slid før hver brug. Smid apparatet væk, hvis det viser tegn på overdreven slid, og 
erstattes med en ny produkt efter behov.

HVORNÅR SKAL DU KONSULTERE EN SUNDHEDSPROFESSIONEL
Konsulter en sundhedsprofessionel, hvis der opleves nogen form for uønsket reaktion på enheden, herunder 
hudreaktioner eller ændringer i tilstanden.
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ANKELSTØTTE / MED SNØRER OG STÆNGER 

BESKED TIL BRUGEREN OG/ELLER PATIENTEN
I tilfælde af en uønsket hændelse relateret til enheden, fjern enheden og rapportér hændelsen til producenten.

ETIKETSYMBOLER
Symbolerne, der anvendes på produktetiketten eller i produktlitteraturen, er defineret i Symbollegenden her:  
www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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KASUTUSJUHEND

MD199

199
HÜPPELIIGE TOESTUS / KÖIEGA JA OTSADEGA 

EELDATAV KASUTUS
Parim ennetamiseks ja/või taastumiseks tavalistest hüppeliigese nihestustest.

SUURUS

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
 See toode ei asenda meditsiinilist ravi. Otsige alati professionaalset meditsiinilist nõu valu, vigastuste või ärrituste 
diagnoosimiseks ja raviks. Pahkluusid on mõeldud pahkluuvigastuste sageduse ja raskuse vähendamiseks ning 
lisatugi pahkluule sporditegevuste ajal. Siiski ei saa ükski pahkluus kaitseb kõiki pahkluuvigastusi ja ei anta garantiid, 
olgu need väljendatud või vaikivad, et selle seadmega välditakse mis tahes vigastusi.

JUHISED
Enesestmõistetav

SISU
Toode ei ole steriilne ja on mõeldud mitmeid kordi kasutamiseks samal isikul. Toode on valmistatud 50% PVC/49% 
polüestrit/1% kummist. Ei sisalda looduslikku kummilatexit.

PUHASTAMINE
Masinpesu soojas vees. Kuivatada ainult tilgutades.

HOIUSTAMINE
 Kui toodet ei kasutata, hoidke jahedas ja kuivas kohas.

KÕRVALDAMINE
Kontrollige toodet enne iga kasutamist liigse kulumise suhtes. Visake seade ära, kui see näitab märke liigsest 
kulumisest, ja asendage vajadusel uue tootega.

MILLAL PÖÖRDUDA TERVISHOIUTÖÖTAJA POOLE
Konsulteerige tervishoiutöötajaga, kui teil esineb seadmele reageerimisel, sealhulgas nahareaktsioonide või 
terviseseisundi muutuste korral.
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HÜPPELIIGE TOESTUS / KÖIEGA JA OTSADEGA 

TEADE KASUTAJALE JA/VÕI PATSIENDILE
Juhtumi korral, kui seade põhjustab soovimatu sündmuse, eemaldage seade ja teatage sündmusest tootjale.

SILDISÜMBOLID
Toote sildil või toote kirjanduses kasutatud sümbolid on määratletud Sümbolite Legendis siin: www.usb-eifu.eu/
symbols
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KÄYTTÖOHJE

MD199

199
NILKKATUKI NAUHOILLA 

TARKOITETTU KÄYTTÖ
Paras vaihtoehto yleisten nilkkavammojen ehkäisyyn ja/tai toipumiseen.

KOKO

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET
Tämä tuote ei korvaa lääketieteellistä hoitoa. Hakekaa aina ammattimaisia lääketieteellisiä neuvoja kipujen, 
vammojen tai ärsytyksen diagnosointiin ja hoitoon. Nilkkatuet on suunniteltu vähentämään nilkkavammojen 
esiintymistiheyttä ja vakavuutta sekä tarjoamaan lisätukea urheilutoiminnan aikana. Ei ole kuitenkaan mahdollista, 
että mikään nilkkatuki voi estää kaikkia nilkkavammoja, ja mitään takuuta ei anneta, joko suullisesti tai hiljaisesti, että 
tämän laitteen avulla vältetään mikään vamma.

OHJEET
 Itsestään selvä

SISÄLTÖ
Tuote ei ole steriili ja on tarkoitettu uudelleenkäytettäväksi samalla henkilöllä useita kertoja. Tuote on valmistettu 50% 
PVC:stä/49% polyesteristä/1% kumista. Ei sisällä luonnonkumilatexia.

PUHDISTUS
Konepesu lämpimässä vedessä. Kuivata vain tippumalla.

SÄILYTYS
Säilytä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa käytön ulkopuolella.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
 Tarkista tuote ennen jokaista käyttökertaa liiallisen kulumisen varalta. Hävitä laite, jos se osoittaa merkkejä liiallisesta 
kulumisesta, ja korvaa tarvittaessa uudella tuotteella.

MILLOIN KÄÄNTYÄ TERVEYDENHUOLLON AMMATTILAISEN PUOLEEN
Ota yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen, jos koet mitään haittavaikutuksia laitteesta, mukaan lukien ihoreaktiot 
tai tilan muutokset.
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NILKKATUKI NAUHOILLA 

ILMOITUS KÄYTTÄJÄLLE JA/TAI POTILAALLE
Jos laite liittyy ei-toivottuun tapahtumaan, poista laite ja ilmoita tapahtumasta valmistajalle.

ETIKETTISYMBOLIT
Tuotetarrassa tai tuotekirjallisuudessa käytetyt symbolit on määritelty Symbolilegendassa täällä: www.usb-eifu.eu/
symbols
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

MD199

199
ΕΠΙΣΤΡΑΓΑΛΙΔΑ / ΜΕ ΚΟΡΔΟΝΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΠΑΝΕΛΕΣ 

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Ιδανικό για πρόληψη και/ή ανάρρωση από συνηθισμένες διαστροφές του αστραγάλου.

ΜΕΓΕΘΟΣ

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
 Αυτό το προϊόν δεν αντικαθιστά την ιατρική φροντίδα. Ζητήστε πάντα επαγγελματική ιατρική συμβουλή για τη 
διάγνωση και τη θεραπεία του πόνου, των τραυματισμών ή του ερεθισμού. Τα αστραγάλου σχεδιάζονται για να 
βοηθήσουν στη μείωση της συχνότητας και του βαθμού των τραυματισμών στον αστράγαλο και να προσφέρουν 
επιπλέον υποστήριξη κατά τη διάρκεια αθλητικών δραστηριοτήτων. Ωστόσο, κανένα αστραγάλου δεν μπορεί να 
αποτρέψει όλους τους τραυματισμούς στον αστράγαλο και δεν δίνεται καμία εγγύηση, ούτε ρητή ούτε σιωπηρή, ότι 
οποιοδήποτε τραυματισμό θα αποφευχθεί με αυτό το εξοπλισμό.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
Αυτονόητο

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ
Το προϊόν δεν είναι αποστειρωμένο και προορίζεται για πολλαπλή χρήση από την ίδια πρόσωπο. Το προϊόν είναι 
κατασκευασμένο από 50% PVC/49% πολυεστέρα/1% καουτσούκ. Δεν περιέχει φυσικό λάτεξ.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ
Πλύσιμο στο πλυντήριο με ζεστό νερό. Στέγνωμα μόνο στράγγιζοντας.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, αποθηκεύστε το σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος.

ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ
Ελέγξτε το προϊόν για υπερβολική φθορά πριν από κάθε χρήση. Απορρίψτε τη συσκευή αν δείχνει σημάδια 
υπερβολικής φθοράς και αντικαταστήστε το με ένα νέο προϊόν αν απαιτείται.

ΠΟΤΕ ΝΑ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΤΕΙΤΕ ΙΑΤΡΙΚΟ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΑ
Συμβουλευτείτε έναν επαγγελματία υγείας αν αντιμετωπίζετε οποιαδήποτε δυσμενή αντίδραση στη συσκευή, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων δερματικών αντιδράσεων ή αλλαγών στην κατάσταση υγείας σας.
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ΕΠΙΣΤΡΑΓΑΛΙΔΑ / ΜΕ ΚΟΡΔΟΝΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΠΑΝΕΛΕΣ 

ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΟΝ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ ΚΑΙ/Η ΤΟΝ ΑΣΘΕΝΗ
Σε περίπτωση ανεπιθύμητου συμβάντος που σχετίζεται με τη συσκευή, αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή και αναφέρετε το 
συμβάν στον κατασκευαστή.

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΤΙΚΕΤΑΣ
Τα σύμβολα που χρησιμοποιούνται στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος ή στα εγχειρίδια του προϊόντος καθορίζονται στον 
Πίνακα Συμβόλων εδώ: www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

MD199

199
BOKATÁMASZ / CIPŐFŰZŐS PÁNTOKKAL ÉS RÚDOKKAL 

SZÁNT FELHASZNÁLÁS
Ideális a mindennapos bokasérülések megelőzésére és/vagy gyógyulására.

MÉRET

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Ez a termék nem helyettesíti az orvosi ellátást. Mindig kérjen szakmai orvosi tanácsot a fájdalom, sérülés vagy 
irritáció diagnosztizálásához és kezeléséhez. A bokaerősítők arra vannak tervezve, hogy csökkentsék a boka sérülések 
gyakoriságát és súlyosságát, valamint extra boka támogatást nyújtsanak sporttevékenységek közben. Azonban 
egyetlen bokaerősítő sem képes megelőzni az összes boka sérülést, és semmilyen garancia nincs arra vonatkozólag, 
sem kifejezett, sem hallgatólagos, hogy ezzel a felszereléssel bármilyen sérülés megelőzhető lesz.

ÚTMUTATÁSOK
Egyértelmű

TARTALOM
A termék nem steril, és többször használható ugyanazon személy által. A termék 50% PVC/49% poliészter/1% gumiból 
készült. Nem tartalmaz természetes gumilatexet.

TISZTÍTÁS
Gépi mosás meleg vízzel. Csak csöpögőssen szárítani.

TÁROLÁS
Használaton kívül hűvös, száraz helyen tárolandó.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS
Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a terméket túlzott kopásra. Dobd el a készüléket, ha túlzott kopás jeleit mutatja, és 
szükség esetén cseréld ki egy új termékre.

MIKOR FORDULJON ORVOSHOZ VAGY EGÉSZSÉGÜGYI SZAKEMBERHEZ
Forduljon egészségügyi szakemberhez, ha bármilyen káros reakciót tapasztal a készülék használatakor, beleértve a 
bőrreakciókat vagy az állapotváltozásokat.
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BOKATÁMASZ / CIPŐFŰZŐS PÁNTOKKAL ÉS RÚDOKKAL 

ÉRTESÍTÉS A FELHASZNÁLÓNAK ÉS/VAGY PÁCIENSNEK
 Amennyiben nemkívánatos esemény történik a készülékkel kapcsolatban, távolítsa el a készüléket és jelentse az 
eseményt a gyártónak.

CÍMKESZIMBÓLUMOK
 A termékcímkén vagy a termékliteratúrában használt szimbólumok megtalálhatók a Szimbólumok Jegyzékében itt: 
www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA

MD199

199
KĀJAS ATBALSTS / AR SIEVIETĒM UN SPĒLĒM 

PLĀNOTAIS PIELIETOJUMS
 Ideāls, lai palīdzētu novērst un/vai atveseļoties no parastajiem potēmēm.

IZMĒRS

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

BRĪDINĀJUMI UN PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
Šis produkts nav aizstājējs medicīniskajai aprūpei. Viž vienmēr meklējiet profesionālu medicīnisko padomu sāpju, 
traumu vai kairinājuma diagnozei un ārstēšanai. Ārējās kāju siksniņas ir izstrādātas, lai palīdzētu samazināt potēšanas 
un smaguma biežumu un nodrošinātu papildu kājas atbalstu sporta aktivitātēs. Tomēr neviena ārējā kāju siksna 
nevar novērst visas kājas traumas, un netiek dota nekāda garantija, vai nu izteikta, vai pieklājīgi, ka šī iekārta novērsīs 
jebkuru traumu.

NORĀDĪJUMI
Pašsaprotams

SATURS
Produkts nav sterilizēts un ir paredzēts vairākkārtējai lietošanai no tās pašas personas puses. Produkts ir izgatavots no 
50% PVC/49% poliestera/1% kauciuka. Nepieciešams nekādu dabiskā lateksa.

TĪRĪŠANA
Veļas mazgāšana siltā ūdenī. Žāvēt tikai pilinot.

GLABĀŠANA
Nesaklausot uzglabāt vēsā, sausā vietā.

IZMANTOŠANAS BEIGAS
Pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudiet produktu uz pārmērīgas nodiluma pazīmēm. Izmetiet ierīci, ja tā rāda pārmērīgas 
nodiluma pazīmes, un aizvietojiet ar jaunu produktu pēc nepieciešamības.

KAD KONSULTĒTIES AR VESELĪBAS APRŪPES SPECIĀLISTU
Konsultējieties ar veselības aprūpes speciālistu, ja piedzīvojat nevēlamas reakcijas uz ierīci, ieskaitot ādas reakcijas vai 
stāvokļa izmaiņas.
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KĀJAS ATBALSTS / AR SIEVIETĒM UN SPĒLĒM 

PAZIŅOJUMS LIETOTĀJAM UN/VAI PACIENTAM
Ja notiek nevēlamais notikums, kas saistīts ar ierīci, noņemiet ierīci un ziņojiet par notikumu ražotājam.

ETIKETES SIMBOLI
Produktu etiķetē vai produktu literatūrā izmantotie simboli ir definēti Simbolu leģendā šeit: www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

MD199

199
KULKŠNIES REMENAS / SU DIRŽAIS IR PLĖVELĖM 

NUMATYTASIS NAUDOJIMAS
Geriausias būdas padėti užkirsti kelią ir/arba atsigaivinti nuo įprastų kulkšnių patempimų.

DYDIS

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

ĮSPĖJIMAI IR ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
Šis produktas nėra medicininės priežiūros pakaitalas. Visada ieškokite profesionalių medikų patarimų skausmo, 
traumos ar dirginimo diagnozei ir gydymui. Ratinės juostelės yra skirtos sumažinti ir lengvinti rato traumų dažnumą 
ir sunkumą bei suteikti papildomos pėdos palaikymo sportinių veiklų metu. Vis dėlto nė viena ratinė juostelė negali 
visiškai išvengti visų rato traumų ir nėra suteikiama jokia garantija, nei išreiškta, nei numanoma, kad šiuo įranga bus 
galima išvengti bet kokios traumos.

INSTRUKCIJOS
Savaime suprantamas

TURINYS
Produktas nesterilus ir skirtas daugkartiniam naudojimui tos pačios asmenybės. Produktas pagamintas iš 50% 
PVC/49% poliesterio/1% kaučiuko. Nesudarytas iš natūralaus kaučiuko latekso.

VALYMAS
Mašininis plovimas šiltu vandeniu. Džiovinti tik lašant.

SAUGOJIMAS
Kai nenaudojate, saugokite vėsioje, sausoje vietoje.

UTILIZAVIMAS
Patikrinkite produktą dėl per didelio nusidėvėjimo prieš kiekvieną naudojimą. Išmeskite prietaisą, jei jis rodo per 
didelio nusidėvėjimo požymius, ir pakeiskite nauju produktu, jei reikia.

KAI PASITARTI SU SVEIKATOS PRIEŽIŪROS SPECIALISTU
Konsultuokite sveikatos priežiūros specialistą, jei pastebite bet kokias nepageidaujamas reakcijas į prietaisą, įskaitant 
odos reakcijas ar būklės pokyčius.

EN 1

FR 3

DE 5

IT 7

ES 9

PT 11

NL 13

BG 15

HR 17

CS 19

DA 21

ET 23

FI 25

EL 27

HU 29

LV 31

LT 33

PL 35

RO 37

SK 39

SL 41

SV 43

NO 45

33



NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

MD199

199

eI
FU

 R
ef

: P
N 

AR
T E

U 
– M

D1
99

-IF
U 

Re
v 0

1 ©
20

24

QNET B.V.
Kantstraat 19, 
NL-5076 NP Haaren
The Netherlands

EC REP

QNET CH-REP GmbH,
Im Büel 15,
8750 Glarus
Switzerland

CH REP QNET LTD.
Livingstone House
309 Harrow Road
Wembley, Middlesex HA9 6BD,
United Kingdom

United Sports Brands
Janssen-Pharmaceuticalaan
Post Box 4
2440 Geel, Belgium
For Info: www.McDavid.eu

CH Imported by:
United Sports Brands
Switserland GmbH
Westbahnhofstrasse 1
CH-4500 Solothurn, Switzerland
+32 (0) 14 85 47 85

United Sports Brands, Inc.
11488 Slater Ave.
Fountain Valley, CA 92708 USA
For Info:
www.McDavidUSA.com
+1-800-233-6956

KULKŠNIES REMENAS / SU DIRŽAIS IR PLĖVELĖM 

PRANEŠIMAS VARTOTOJUI IR/ARBA PACIENTUI
Jei susijęs nepageidaujamas įvykis, susijęs su prietaisu, pašalinkite prietaisą ir praneškite apie įvykį gamintojui.

ETIKETĖS SIMBOLIAI
Produktų etiketėje arba produkto literatūroje naudojami simboliai yra apibrėžti Simbolių Legendėje čia: www.usb-
eifu.eu/symbols
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

MD199

199
 STABILIZATOR KOSTKI / Z WIĄZANIEM I STALOWYMI SPRĘŻYNAMI 

PRZEWIDZIANE ZASTOSOWANIE
Najlepszy do zapobiegania i/lub powrotu do zdrowia po powszechnych skręceniach kostki.

ROZMIAR

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
en produkt nie zastępuje opieki medycznej. Zawsze szukaj profesjonalnej porady lekarskiej w celu diagnozy i leczenia 
bólu, urazu lub podrażnienia. Stabilizatory kostki zostały zaprojektowane w celu zmniejszenia częstości i nasilenia 
urazów kostki i zapewnienia dodatkowego wsparcia podczas aktywności sportowych. Jednak żaden stabilizator kostki 
nie może zapobiec wszystkim urazom kostki, i nie udziela się żadnej gwarancji, ani wyraźnej, ani dorozumianej, że 
jakikolwiek uraz zostanie zapobieżony tym wyposażeniem.

INSTRUKCJE
Samo-wyjaśniający się

ZAWARTOŚĆ
Produkt nie jest sterylny i jest przeznaczony do wielokrotnego użytku przez tę samą osobę. Produkt jest wykonany z 
50% PCV/49% poliestru/1% gumy. Nie zawiera naturalnego lateksu.

CZYSZCZENIE
Pranie w pralce w ciepłej wodzie. Suszyć tylko na kroplach.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Przechowuj w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, gdy nie jest w użyciu.

UTYLIZACJA
Sprawdź produkt pod kątem nadmiernego zużycia przed każdym użyciem. Wyrzuć urządzenie, jeśli wykazuje oznaki 
nadmiernego zużycia, i wymień na nowy produkt w razie potrzeby.

KIEDY SKONSULTOWAĆ SIĘ Z PRACOWNIKIEM SŁUŻBY ZDROWIA
Skonsultuj się z profesjonalistą z dziedziny opieki zdrowotnej w przypadku jakiejkolwiek niepożądanej reakcji na 
urządzenie, w tym reakcji skórnych lub zmiany w stanie zdrowia.

EN 1

FR 3

DE 5

IT 7

ES 9

PT 11

NL 13

BG 15

HR 17

CS 19

DA 21

ET 23

FI 25

EL 27

HU 29

LV 31

LT 33

PL 35

RO 37

SK 39

SL 41

SV 43

NO 45

35



INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

MD199

199

eI
FU

 R
ef

: P
N 

AR
T E

U 
– M

D1
99

-IF
U 

Re
v 0

1 ©
20

24

QNET B.V.
Kantstraat 19, 
NL-5076 NP Haaren
The Netherlands

EC REP

QNET CH-REP GmbH,
Im Büel 15,
8750 Glarus
Switzerland

CH REP QNET LTD.
Livingstone House
309 Harrow Road
Wembley, Middlesex HA9 6BD,
United Kingdom

United Sports Brands
Janssen-Pharmaceuticalaan
Post Box 4
2440 Geel, Belgium
For Info: www.McDavid.eu

CH Imported by:
United Sports Brands
Switserland GmbH
Westbahnhofstrasse 1
CH-4500 Solothurn, Switzerland
+32 (0) 14 85 47 85

United Sports Brands, Inc.
11488 Slater Ave.
Fountain Valley, CA 92708 USA
For Info:
www.McDavidUSA.com
+1-800-233-6956

 STABILIZATOR KOSTKI / Z WIĄZANIEM I STALOWYMI SPRĘŻYNAMI 

INFORMACJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA I/LUB PACJENTA
W przypadku niepożądanego zdarzenia związanego z urządzeniem, usuń urządzenie i zgłoś incydent producentowi.

SYMBOLE NA ETYKIECIE
Symbole używane na etykiecie produktu lub w literaturze produktu są zdefiniowane w Legendzie Symboli tutaj: www.
usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

MD199

199
GLEZNIERĂ CU ȘIRETURI ȘI TIJE 

UTILIZARE PREVĂZUTĂ
Cel mai bun pentru a ajuta la prevenirea și/sau recuperarea de la întinderile comune ale gleznei.

MĂRIME

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

AVERTISMENTE ȘI PRECAUȚII
Acest produs nu este un substitut pentru îngrijirea medicală. Căutați întotdeauna sfat medical profesional pentru 
diagnostic și tratamentul durerii, leziunilor sau iritațiilor. Brățările pentru gleznă sunt concepute pentru a ajuta 
la reducerea frecvenței și gravității leziunilor la gleznă și pentru a oferi suport suplimentar în timpul activităților 
sportive. Cu toate acestea, nici o brățară pentru gleznă nu poate preveni toate leziunile la gleznă și nu se face nici o 
garanție, fie ea expresă sau implicită, că orice leziune va fi prevenită cu acest echipament.

INSTRUCȚIUNI
Autoexplicativ

CONȚINUT
Produsul nu este steril și este destinat să fie reutilizat de mai multe ori de aceeași persoană. Produsul este fabricat din 
50% PVC/49% poliester/1% cauciuc. Nu conține latex natural.

CURĂȚARE
Spălare la mașină la temperatură caldă. A se usca doar prin picurare.

STOCARE
Când nu este în uz, depozitați într-un loc răcoros și uscat.

ELIMINARE
Verificați produsul pentru uzura excesivă înainte de fiecare utilizare. Aruncați dispozitivul dacă prezintă semne de 
uzură excesivă și înlocuiți-l cu un produs nou, dacă este necesar.

CÂND SĂ CONSULTAȚI UN PROFESIONIST MEDICAL
Consultați un profesionist în domeniul sănătății în cazul în care aveți orice reacție adversă la dispozitiv, inclusiv reacții 
ale pielii sau schimbări în starea de sănătate.
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GLEZNIERĂ CU ȘIRETURI ȘI TIJE 

NOTIFICARE CĂTRE UTILIZATOR ȘI/SAU PACIENT
În cazul unui incident advers legat de dispozitiv, îndepărtați dispozitivul și raportați incidentul producătorului.

SIMBOLURI DE PE ETICHETĂ
Simbolurile utilizate pe eticheta produsului sau în documentația produsului sunt definite în Legenda Simbolurilor aici: 
www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

MD199

199
ZÁSTERA NA ČLENOK / NA ŠNÚRKOVAČKY SO ZÁSOBNÍKMI 

PREDPOKLADANÉ POUŽITIE
Najlepší na pomoc pri prevencii a/alebo zotavení z bežných vyvrtnutí členka.

VEĽKOSŤ

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

UPOZORNENIA A OPATRENIA NA ZABEZPEČENIE
Tento produkt nie je náhradou lekárskej starostlivosti. Vždy vyhľadajte profesionálny lekársky názor na diagnózu a 
liečbu bolesti, zranenia alebo podráždenia. Kotníkové ortézy sú navrhnuté na zníženie frekvencie a závažnosti zranení 
kotníka a poskytnutie dodatočnej podpory počas športových aktivít. Žiadna kotníková ortéza však nemôže zabrániť 
všetkým zraneniam kotníka, a neexistuje žiadna záruka, buďto priamo alebo nepriamo, že akékoľvek zranenie bude 
týmto vybavením zamedzené.

POKYNY
Samozrejmý

OBSAH
Produkt nie je sterilný a je určený na opakované použitie tým istým človekom viackrát. Produkt je vyrobený z 50% 
PVC/49% polyester/1% gumy. Neobsahuje prírodný latex.

ČISTENIE
Pranie v práčke na teplej vode. Len kvapkavé sušenie.

SKLADOVANIE
Keď nie je v používaní, skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste.

LIKVIDÁCIA
Pred každým použitím skontrolujte výrobok na nadmerné opotrebovanie. Vyhoďte zariadenie, ak ukazuje príznaky 
nadmerného opotrebenia, a vymeniť za nový produkt podľa potreby.

KEDY SA PORADIŤ S LEKÁROM ALEBO ZDRAVOTNÝM ODBORNÍKOM
Konzultujte s odborníkom na zdravotnú starostlivosť, ak zažívate akúkoľvek nežiaducu reakciu na zariadenie, vrátane 
reakcií kože alebo zmeny stavu.
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ZÁSTERA NA ČLENOK / NA ŠNÚRKOVAČKY SO ZÁSOBNÍKMI 

OZNÁMENIE POUŽÍVATEĽOVI A/ALEBO PACIENTOVI
V prípade nežiaduceho incidentu súvisiaceho s zariadením odstráňte zariadenie a nahláste incident výrobcovi.

SYMBOLY NA ŠTÍTKU
Symboly používané na štítku výrobku alebo v literatúre výrobku sú definované v Legende Symbolov tu: www.usb-eifu.
eu/symbols
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

MD199

199
ORTOZA ZA GLEŽENJ / Z VEZALKAMI IN STRANSKIMI OJAČITVAMI 

PREDVIDENA UPORABA
Najboljše za preprečevanje in/ali okrevanje po pogostih zvinih gležnja.

VELIKOST

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

OPOZORILA IN PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
Ta izdelek ni nadomestilo za zdravstveno oskrbo. Vedno poiščite strokovno medicinsko mnenje za diagnozo in 
zdravljenje bolečin, poškodb ali draženja. Gleženjske opornice so zasnovane za zmanjšanje pogostosti in resnosti 
poškodb gležnja ter zagotavljanje dodatne podpore med športnimi aktivnostmi. Vendar nobena gleženjska opornica 
ne more preprečiti vseh poškodb gležnja, in nobena garancija, bodisi izrecna bodisi implicitna, ni dana, da bo katera 
koli poškodba preprečena s to opremo.

NAVODILA
Samoumevno

VSEBINA
Izdelek ni steriliziran in je namenjen večkratni uporabi iste osebe. Izdelek je izdelan iz 50% PVC/49% poliestra/1% 
gume. Ne vsebuje naravnega lateksa.

ČIŠČENJE
Pranje v pralnem stroju pri topli vodi. Sušiti samo s kapljanjem.

SHRANJEVANJE
 Ko ni v uporabi, shranjujte na hladnem in suhem mestu.

ODSTRANJEVANJE
Pred vsako uporabo preverite izdelek glede prekomerne obrabe. Odmaknite napravo, če kaže znake prekomerne 
obrabe, in jo po potrebi zamenjajte z novim izdelkom.

KDAJ SE POSVETOVATI Z ZDRAVSTVENIM STROKOVNJAKOM
Posvetujte se z zdravstvenim strokovnjakom, če doživite kakršno koli neželeno reakcijo na napravo, vključno s kožnimi 
reakcijami ali spremembami v stanju.
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ORTOZA ZA GLEŽENJ / Z VEZALKAMI IN STRANSKIMI OJAČITVAMI 

OBVESTILO UPORABNIKU IN/ALI PACIENTU
V primeru nepriželjene incidenta, povezanega z napravo, odstranite napravo in poročajte o incidentu proizvajalcu.

SIMBOLI NA ETIKETI
Simboli, uporabljeni na nalepki izdelka ali v literaturi izdelka, so opredeljeni v Legendi simbolov tukaj: www.usb-eifu.
eu/symbols
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BRUKSANVISNING

MD199

199
VRISTSTÖD / MED SNÖRNING OCH SKENOR 

AVSETT ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE
Bäst för att förebygga och/eller återhämta sig från vanliga vrickningar i ankeln.

STORLEK

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Den här produkten är inte en ersättning för medicinsk vård. Sök alltid professionell medicinsk rådgivning för diagnos 
och behandling av smärta, skada eller irritation. Fotledsstöd är utformade för att minska frekvensen och allvaret av 
fotledsskador och ge extra stöd under idrottsaktiviteter. Ingen fotledsstöd kan dock förhindra alla fotledsskador, 
och ingen garanti ges, vare sig uttrycklig eller underförstådd, att någon skada kommer att förebyggas med denna 
utrustning.

INSTRUKTIONER
Självförklarande

INNEHÅLL
Produkten är icke-steril och är avsedd att återanvändas av samma person flera gånger. Produkten är tillverkad av 50% 
PVC/49% polyester/1% gummi. Innehåller inte naturlatex.

RENGÖRING
Maskintvätt i varmt vatten. Endast dropp-torkning.

FÖRVARING
Förvara på en sval och torr plats när det inte används.

 AVFALLSHANTERING
Kontrollera produkten för överdrivet slitage innan varje användning. Kasta enheten om den visar tecken på överdrivet 
slitage och ersätt den med en ny produkt vid behov.

NÄR SKA MAN SÖKA VÅRD HOS EN SJUKVÅRDSPERSONAL
Kontakta en vårdprofessionell om du upplever några oönskade reaktioner på enheten, inklusive hudreaktioner eller 
förändringar i tillståndet.
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VRISTSTÖD / MED SNÖRNING OCH SKENOR 

MEDDELANDE TILL ANVÄNDAREN OCH/ELLER PATIENTEN
Vid eventuellt ogynnsamt händelse relaterat till enheten, ta bort enheten och rapportera händelsen till tillverkaren.

ETIKETTSYMBOLER
Symbolerna som används på produktetiketten eller i produktlitteraturen definieras i Symbollegenden här: www.usb-
eifu.eu/symbols
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BRUKSANVISNING

MD199

199
 ANKELSTØTTE / MED SNØRING OG STAG 

TILTENKT BRUK
Best for å hjelpe til med å forebygge og/eller komme seg etter vanlige ankelskader.

STØRRELSE

XL
9.5-10

24.1-25.4

XS
7.5-8

19.1-20.3

M
8.5-9

21.6-22.9

L
9-9.5

22.9-24.1

S
8-8.5

20.3-21.6

2XS
-7.5

-19.1

SIZE:
Inch
Cm

ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
Dette produktet er ikke en erstatning for medisinsk behandling. Søk alltid profesjonell medisinsk rådgivning for 
diagnose og behandling av smerte, skade eller irritasjon. Ankelskjøter er designet for å hjelpe med å redusere 
hyppigheten og alvorlighetsgraden av ankel skader og gi ekstra ankelstøtte under idrettsaktiviteter. Imidlertid kan 
ingen ankelskjøte forhindre alle ankel skader, og ingen garanti gis, verken uttrykt eller underforstått, om at noen 
skade vil bli forhindret med dette utstyret.

INSTRUKSJONER
Selvforklarende

INNHOLD
 Produktet er ikke steril og er ment å bli gjenbrukt flere ganger av samme person. Produktet er laget av 50% PVC/49% 
polyester/1% gummi. Inneholder ikke naturlig latex.

RENGJØRING
Maskinvask på varmt vann. Tørk kun ved drypping.

LAGRING
Oppbevar på et kjølig, tørt sted når det ikke er i bruk.

AVHENDING
Sjekk produktet for overdreven slitasje før hver bruk. Kast enheten hvis den viser tegn til overdreven slitasje, og 
erstatt den med et nytt produkt ved behov.
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BRUKSANVISNING

MD199

199
 ANKELSTØTTE / MED SNØRING OG STAG 

NÅR DU BØR OPPSØKE HELSEPERSONELL
Kontakt helsepersonell hvis du opplever noen uønskede reaksjoner på enheten, inkludert hudreaksjoner eller 
endringer i tilstanden.

VARSEL TIL BRUKEREN OG/ELLER PASIENTEN
I tilfelle uønsket hendelse knyttet til enheten, fjern enheten og rapporter hendelsen til produsenten.

ETIKETTSYMBOLER
Symbolene som brukes på produktetiketten eller i produktlitteraturen, er definert i Symbollegenden her:  
www.usb-eifu.eu/symbols
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